
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
Local Plan Working Group 

 
To: Councillors Merrett (Chair), Ayre, Barnes, D'Agorne, 

Funnell, Horton, Reid, Riches, Simpson-Laing, Steward 
and Watt (Vice-Chair) 
 

Date: Monday, 31 March 2014 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Local Plan 
Working Group held on 13th January 2014. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the remit of the Working Group, may do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00 pm on Friday 28th March 2014. 



 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission. This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_we
bcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 
 

4. Controlling Houses in Multiple Occupation - Supplementary 
Planning Document.  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

This report provides Members with an overview of recent advice 
issued by the Planning Inspectorate in relation to Houses in 
Multiple Occupation and Permitted Development Rights.  
 

5. City of York Streetscape Strategy and Guidance. (Pages 17 - 
196) 
 

The Local Plan Working Group are being asked to agree the City of 
York Streetscape Strategy and Guidance document as part of 
supporting evidence for Local Plan policy and development 
management purposes.  They are also asked to support or 
recommend its consideration by Cabinet or Cabinet Member for 
adoption as a key Council document. 
 

6. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
 



 
Democracy Officer: 
  
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk  

 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports and 
• For receiving reports in other formats 

 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Local Plan  Working Group 

Date 13 January 2014 

Present Councillors  Merrett (Chair), Ayre, Barton 
(Substitute), D'Agorne, Funnell, Levene, 
Reid, Riches, Simpson-Laing, Watt (Vice-
Chair) and Williams (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Barnes, Horton and Steward 
 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Williams declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
as an employee of Yorkshire Water. Yorkshire Water had made 
representations and Councillor Williams agreed to withdraw 
from discussions if the issues raised by Yorkshire Water were 
debated. 
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
as he has links to the rail industry through his consultancy work. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
as the Green Party had made representations. 
 
 

10. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

9th December 2013 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

11. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. There was one 
registration to speak on agenda item 4. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 

 

Russell Brocklehurst had registered to speak in relation to shale 
gas. He asked Members why, in 2014, he is forced to explain 
why he doesn’t want fracking in the area. He had seen the 
drilling process and questioned why anyone would want this. He 
questioned the legality of Council’s accepting money for 
planning applications and the legality of not looking into 
alternative energy supplies. He drew members attention tot he 
possible effects of fracking such as contaminated drinking 
water. 
 
 

12. City of York Council, North Yorkshire County Council and 
North York Moors National Park Minerals and Waste Joint 
Plan.  
 
Members considered a report which advised them of the current 
position with regard to progress on the Minerals and Waste 
Joint Plan for North Yorkshire, York and North York Moor. The 
report sought approval in respect of the Issues and Options 
consultation documents (attached at Annex A to the agenda) for 
the purposes of consultation. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that the Council had a 
statutory duty to produce a waste and minerals plan and that the 
best option for York was a joint plan, as it would be unusual for 
a Unita
[...]
 

and Waste Joint Plan; 
 

ii. To approve the Joint Minerals and 
Waste Issues and Options consultation 
plan as amended by the two Schedule of 
Changes, subject to the 
recommendations of the local plan 
working group and subject to feedback 
from the other joint partners; 

 
iii. To approve and necessary and 

associated documents for the purposes 
of public consultation; and 

 
iv. To make any appropriate incidental 

changes arising from point (ii) above or 
minor changes. 

 
 
Reason: So that the Plan can progress to public 

consultation. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 
MINUTE ANNEX - REVISED SCHEDULE OF CHANGES  

 
 
 
 
Cllr D Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.15 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

  
 
 

   

 
Local Plan Working Group  
 

31st March 2014 

 
Controlling the Concentration of Houses in Multiple 
Occupation Supplementary Planning Document  

Summary 

1. This report provides an overview of recent advice issued by the 
Planning Inspectorate (PINs) in relation to Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMOs) and Permitted Development (PD) Rights. It 
requests that Cabinet approve factual amendments to the Controlling 
the Concentration of HMOs Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) to reflect the advice of the Planning Inspectorate (PINS). 

HMOs and PD Rights 

2. When the Controlling the Concentration of Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) was 
updated following the Local Plan Working Group on 9th December 
and Cabinet on 7th January the view was that HMOs did not benefit 
from Permitted Development (PD) rights. This was the view held by 
several other Local Authorities on this issue at that time. Additional 
text was added to the SPD at paragraph 5.21 to clarify PD rights for 
HMOs.   
 

3. On the 15th January PINS issued an advice note to it’s inspectors 
regarding HMOs and PD rights (attached for information). In it PINS 
has indicated that ‘Houses in Multiple Occupation, including those 
which fall within Class C4 can benefit from the permitted 
development rights granted to dwellinghouses by the General 
Permitted Development Order (GPDO)’. This means that a HMO 
does benefit from PD Rights unless it does not accord with the 
definition of a “dwelling house” or it contains, or is, a flat. The 
definition of dwelling house is including in Annex 1, the advice note 
produced by PINS. 

 
4. This implies that a typical HMO does benefit from Part 1 of the 
GPDO. It is likely that Inspectors will attach significant weight to the 
advice note. Particularly given recent appeal decisions in November 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 
 

2013, December 2013, and January 2014 in which the Inspectors 
concluded that an HMO does benefit from Part 1 of the GPDO and 
have PD rights. This means that those Local Planning Authorities 
that continue to apply the interpretation that an HMO does not benefit 
from Part 1 of the GPDO (i.e. by attaching limited weight to the 
advice note) are likely to find that their interpretation is not supported 
at appeal. In light of this Officers are of the view that the Council 
should now see HMOs as having PD rights. 
 

5. The PD rights afforded to HMOs are set out in Annex 2, an extract 
from Schedule 2, Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 
1987 (as Amended). 
 
 
Proposed Amendments to SPD 
 

6. The following factual amendments to the SPD are suggested to 
ensure that it is fit for purpose and reflects current national advice on 
the issue: 
 
A  number of changes and additions to the rights to carry out works 
or change the use of land or buildings without needing planning 
permission have been made through changes to Permitted 
Development Rights in May 2013. This includes changes to domestic 
rear extensions. For HMOs falling under the new Use Class C4 the 
Council’s position on this at present is that they do not benefit from 
permitted development rights and therefore planning permission is 
required for additions/alterations to these type of properties. 
Following advice from the Planning Inspectorate the Council’s 
present position is that small HMOs can normally benefit from 
permitted development rights. However there maybe some cases, for 
example bed sit type large HMOs, where not all HMOs would 
necessarily have permitted development rights. It is recommended 
that an application for a Lawful Development Certificate for proposed 
development is submitted or pre-application advice from the Council 
is sought.  For further information on the pre-application service 
provided by the Council please contact planning enquires on 01904 
551550 or at planning.enquiries@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

Options  

7. The following options are available for Cabinet to consider: 
 
Option 1 – approve the proposed minor factual amendments to 
paragraph 5.21 of the Controlling the Concentration of HMOs SPD.  
 
Option 2 – do not approve the application subject to amendments to 
the Neighbourhood Plan boundary and request that Officers explore 
the issue further. 

 
Analysis 

8. As set out above, it is likely that Inspectors will attach significant 
weight to the PINS advice note. This means that if City of York 
Council attaches limited weight to the advice note and continue to 
apply the interpretation that an HMO does not benefit from PD rights 
the Council are likely to find that it is not supported at appeal.  

 
Council Plan 

9. Controlling the concentration of HMOs relates to the following 
Council Plan Priorities: 

 
• Build strong communities.  
• Protect vulnerable people. 
• Protect the environment. 

 
Implications 
 

10. The implications are as listed below: 
 

• Financial: None 
• Human Resources (HR): None 
• Equalities: None  
• Legal: None 
• Crime and Disorder: None 
• Information Technology (IT): None 
• Property:  None 
• Other: None 
 

 

 

Page 9



 
 

Risk Management 

11. No significant risks are associated with the recommendations in this 
report have been identified. 

 
Recommendations 

12. The Local Plan Working Group recommends Cabinet to: 

(i) Approve the proposed minor factual amendments to paragraph 
5.21 of the Controlling the Concentration of HMOs SPD as per 
Option 1. 

 
Reason: So that the SPD is fit for purpose and reflects current 
national advice. 
 

Contact Details: 

Author Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report 

Frances Sadler  
Development Officer 
Planning and Environmental 
Management 
Tel No: (01904) 551338 
 
 

Michael Slater 
Assistant Director Development 
Services, Planning and 
Regeneration 
 
Report 
Approved ü Date 21/03/14 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
There are no specialist officer implications.  

Wards Affected:  

 

All ü 

 
For further information please contact the authors of the report. 
 
 Glossary of Abbreviations 
 

Annex A: Copy of PINs advice note to Inspectors  
Annex B:  Extract from Schedule 2, Town and Country Planning 

(Use Classes) Order 1987 (as Amended) 
 

Page 10



 

 

Glossary of Abbreviations 

 

GPDO – General Permitted Development Order 

HMO – Houses in Multiple Occupation 

PD – Permitted Development 

PDR – Permitted Development Rights 

PINS – Planning Inspectorate 

SPD – Supplementary Planning Document 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Advice produced by the Planning Inspectorate for use by its 
Inspectors – 15 January 2014  
 
 

Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) 
and Permitted Development Rights  
 
 

1. The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 1995 (as amended) (GDPO) Schedule 2 Part 1 Class A grants 
certain permitted development rights to dwellinghouses.   

 
2. Houses in Multiple Occupation, including those which fall within 

Class C4 can benefit from the permitted development rights 
granted to dwellinghouses by the GDPO.  Class C4 use is defined as 
use of a dwellinghouse by not more than six res
[...]
rt of the resulting building for the purpose of 
calculating the cubic content. 

 

Page 16



 

 

  
 

   

 
Local Plan Working Group 31st March, 2014 
 
 

 

City of York Streetscape Strategy and Guidance 

Summary 

1. This guidance document is part of the Reinvigorate York 
programme and consists of a strategic overview, detailed analysis 
of, and guidance for, the maintenance, management and 
enhancement of, city’s streets and spaces.  It includes six key 
strategic principles and an implementation framework.  Its purpose 
is to inform the council’s own work in the public realm and the work 
of others: developers, utility companies and others.  This document 
is the final edited document following a period of extensive public 
and internal consultation.  The Local Plan Working Group are being 
asked to agree the document as part of supporting evidence for 
local plan policy and development management purposes.  They 
are also asked to support or recommend its consideration by 
cabinet or cabinet member for adoption as a key council document. 

 Background 

2. The Streetscape Strategy and Guidance Document (Other cities will 
describe this as a public realm strategy) has been strongly 
recommended by the City Centre Movement & Accessibility 
Framework; Alan Simpson’s New City Beautiful City of York 
Economic Vision; the Historic Core Conservation Area Appraisal 
and the Footstreets Review.  York remained one of the few cities 
without a public realm strategy. The production and delivery of this 
was recognised as a priority for the Reinvigorate York Board to 
inform the implementation of city centre improvement work and 
annual maintenance, renewal and enhancement of the city’s streets 
and spaces. 

 

Page 17 Agenda Item 5



 

Consultation  

3. The draft document had extensive public and stakeholder 
consultation.  The public consultation period ran from 5th of June to 
31st July 2013.  A total of 59 detailed responses from the public 
were received.  Internal consultation included an officer and 
member workshop and one-to-one consultations with a number of 
key officers involved with: street cleaning; the better bus fund; 
cycling; road maintenance; conservation; street signs; streetworks; 
highway engineering and urban design.  The consultation has also 
specifically benefited from input from English Heritage and the York 
Civic Trust.  

Options  

• Option one: To accept the document and support or recommend 
its consideration by cabinet or cabinet member for adoption as a 
key council document. 
 

• Option two: to reject the document and not to support or 
recommend its consideration by cabinet or cabinet member for 
adoption as a key council document. 

 
 
Analysis 

 
4. Option two would not be realistic as the document has been out to 

extensive consultation with the overwhelming response being 
extremely positive.  The document is also urgently required to 
provide much needed and long overdue guidance in the use of 
materials and street furniture in the city.  All consultation responses 
were very detailed and it is unlikely that anything of significance has 
been missed and the final document has been copy edited.   

 
 

Council Plan 
 

5. The document helps deliver against Protecting Vulnerable People.  
The strategy and guidance was heavily informed by a City Centre 
Access & Mobility Audit commissioned of access consultants.  The 
document also delivers against Protect the Environment by setting 
standards for the public realm, helping to improve the safety and 

Page 18



 

accessibility of the city’s streets and spaces as well as improving 
the look and feel of the historic core and other areas. 
 

 Implications 

7.  

• Financial there are no direct financial implications. 

• Human Resources (HR) none 

• Equalities none, although the document content has a positive 
impact on equalities      

• Legal none 

• Crime and Disorder none        

• Information Technology (IT) none 

• Property none 

 

Risk Management 
 

8. There are no risks associated with this report. 
 

 
 Recommendations 

9. Members are recommended to: 

In line with Option 1, accept the document and support or 
recommend its consideration by Cabinet or Cabinet Member for 
adoption as a key council document. 
 
Reason: The document is urgently required to provide much 
needed and long overdue guidance in the use of materials and 
street furniture in the city. 

 

 

 

Page 19



 

 

Contact Details 

 
Report Author:  
Bob Sydes 
Heritage Renaissance 
Officer 
Tel : 01904 551329 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
Report:  
Martin Grainger 
Head of Integrated Strategy 
Tel: 01904 551317 

  

Report 
Approved 

yes 
Date 21st March, 

2014 
 

    
 

 
 
Wards Affected:  All All yes 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A: The City of York Streetscape Strategy and Guidance 
Consultation Responses. 
Annex B: The City of York Streetscape Strategt and Guidance. 

Page 20



City of York Streetscape Strategy & Guidance – Consultation Responses  

1. Summary of Consultation: 

The consultation ran for eight weeks from 05/06/13 to 31/07/13 in conjunction with the Local Heritage List Supplementary Planning 
Document and the Local Plan Preferred Options Consultations. 

Documents available online, at West Offices and at York Explore Library.  Copies were also placed in the members group rooms. 

Preferred Options letter includes reference to this consultation.  Email letter and links to relevant CYC officers, all Members, Parish 
Councils, Planning Panels and specific consultees (including interested bodies and previous respondents to CHCCAA). 

Leaflet summarising the content, how to get involved, and the key questions were made available online, in York Explore library and 
West Offices, and distributed at key meetings.  An easy-read leaflet was produced in response to a request from York People First and 
added to 
[...]
e done. Some are already carrying 
out the highest standards of work in their field; some might find 
the system they are in constrains them, some might find a lack 
of money holds them back. Others are perhaps not aware of 
the consequences of their work, and for some they are actually  
causing damage that sets back this vision. 

To start identifying a way forward we need visions that operate 
at different scales, and different levels of abstraction – from the 
practical to the conceptual and they are all needed collectively to 
achieve the better place York must become. Our visions for York 
are that:

York must be for people

York must be for everyone

York  must be distinctive

York, as a network, must be clear how it wants to be “read”
 
York must be revealed through light and dark

York must be managed in a self sustaining way

In this document these visions are translated into key principles 
and then the focus is on how we go about achieving results.

“In the past we have developed and managed 
our streets functionally, leaving tasks to separate 
professional groups. Streets and spaces can never 
provide the capacity for all the people and all 
our vehicles all of the time. We can not provide 
high-quality places for civic and community life in 
attractive, beautiful environments as well as satisfying 
all the functional demands of private vehicle use. The 
critical need is in the quality and character of city 
streets, places and spaces. York has the makings of 
such conditions. Its decision 20 years ago to create 
footstreets was a major factor in creating the city’s 
human qualities that we enjoy today.” 

New City Beautiful - 2011

P
age 106



City of York Streetscape Strategy and Guidance - Part One: Overview - The vision - �Part One: OverviewThe vision﻿

-7-

Figure ground illustration of the historic core conservation 
area (blue boundary) showing the different density of building 
blocks within the centre and the more residential outer areas.  
Th
[...]

•	 Consider a ban on ‘A’ boards in the city centre. 

•	 Consider bringing forward a ban on all ‘for sale’ and to ‘let signs’ in  conservation areas.

•	 Carry out a review of all Traffic Regulation Orders to identify out-of-date or unnecessary traffic signs and continue with de-cluttering the city.

•	 Roll out an audit of street clutter to include priority locations A, B & C.

•	 Continue to roll out a programme of seat replacement for unsatisfactory seating and install new seats in locations identified in this guidance in Priority A locations

•	 Carry out an audit of existing seating in priority locations B & C and replace and renew in accordance with the audit findings and the City of York Access & Mobility Audit.

P
age 192



-93-

City of York Streetscape Strategy and Guidance - Part Five: Processes & Next Steps - Bibliography and further reading - 

Bibliography and further reading

A Plan for the City of York City of York Council 1948

British Astronomical Association: Campaign for Dark Skies:
http://www.britastro.org/dark-skies/index.html?1O

Bishophill, York, Appraisal and Renewal: George Pace, 1974

City of York Local Transport Plan 2006-2011, Annex C, Cycling 
Strategy: City of York Council, 2006

Creating an Inclusive Built Environment, Preferred Options 
Accessibility Supplementary Planning Document: Worcester 
City Council, 2011

Community Infrastructure Levy, an overview: Communities & 
Local Government, 2011

Design Manual for Roads and Bridges: Volume 4: Highways 
Agency, 2013

Drainage Design Guide: Adoption Standards for carriageways 
and other paved areas: Cornwall County Council, 2011

English Heritage Streets for All: Practical Case Study 6: Tactile 
Paving English Heritage, 2008

Equality Act 2010, HM Government, 2010

English Heritage Streets for All: Practical Case Study 2: 
Parking restrictions without yellow lines English Heritage, 2008

Get Britain Cycling: Summary & Recommendations: All Party 
Parliamentary Cycling Group, 2013.

Here
[...]
ase 3), Final Report: Halcrow 
Group Ltd, 2010

York Light Plan: Urban Design Group, 2006

York Delivery Plan Lighting Design: Sutton Vane Associates, 
2013

P
age 194



-95-

City of York Streetscape Strategy and Guidance - 

Prepared by: Bob Sydes

Photographs and graphics: Bob Sydes except where indicated

Contributions from: Guy Hanson; Richard Bogg; Alistair Briggs; David 
Warburton; Sir Ron Cooke; Cllr. Dave Merrett;  Julian Rudge;  Stuart 
Partington;  Janine Riley; Ricky Watson

Reviewed by: City of York Council Design Group

Final document:  Issued March 2014

© City of York Council 2014

P
age 195



-96-

City of York Streetscape Strategy and Guidance - Part Five: Processes & Next Steps - Bibliography and further reading - Process diagram
P

age 196


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Controlling Houses in Multiple Occupation - Supplementary Planning Document.
	Glossary of Abbreviations
	PINS advice note
	Annex B PDR

	5 City of York Streetscape Strategy and Guidance.
	Annex A revised 2 republished version
	Annex B




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Local Plan Working Group 

Date 31 March 2014 

Present Councillors Merrett (Chair), Ayre, Barnes, 
D'Agorne, Horton, Reid, Riches, Simpson-
Laing, Steward, Watt (Vice-Chair) and 
Levene (Sub for Cllr Funnell) 

Apologies Councillor Funnell 

 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal interest in relation to 
Agenda item 5 (City of York Streetscape Strategy and 
Guidance) as an honorary member of the Cycle Touring Club 
and as a York Cycle Campaign member.  

 

Councillor D’Agorne also declared a personal interest in relation 
to Agenda item 5 (City of York Streetscape Strategy and 
Guidance) as a member of the Cycle Touring Club and the York 
Cycle Campaign.  

 
 

14. MINUTES  
 
Arising out of discussion of the minutes, Officers confirmed that 
they would report back their findings to Members in relation to 
the final two bullet points in Minute 12 – City of York Council 
and North York Moors National Park Minerals and Waste Joint 
Plan. 1.  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Group held on 13 January 2014 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 



 

 

Action Required  
1. Email Members outcome of exploratory work in relation to 
these outstanding points.   
 
 

 
MG  

 

15. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 

16. CONTROLLING HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT.  
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided details in 
relation to recent advice issued by the Planning Inspectorate in 
relation to Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) and Permitted 
Development Rights.  
 
It was noted that when the HMO Supplementary Planning 
Guidance (SPD)  had been updated, earlier in the year, the view 
had been that HMO’s did not benefit from permitted 
development rights and text to this effect had been added into 
the SPD. However, since that time, an advice note had been 
issued confirming that HMO’s, including those falling within 
Class 4, could benefit from the permitted development rights 
granted to dwelling houses.  
 
To ensure that the SPD was fit for purpose and reflected current 
national advice Members were requested to amend the SPD 
accordingly. 
 
Members expressed concerns at the proposed changes 
including the impact this could have on residential streets and at 
recent appeal decisions on HMO properties. It was suggested 
that information relating to the number of bedrooms should be 
recorded when HMO applications were submitted.  
 
Consideration was then given to the following options: 
Option 1 – approve the proposed minor factual amendments to 
paragraph 5.21 of the Controlling the Concentration of HMOs 
SPD.  
 



 

 

Option 2 – do not approve the application subject to 
amendments to the Neighbourhood Plan boundary and request 
that Officers explore the issue further. 
 
Recommended:   i) That Cabinet approve the proposed 

minor factual amendments to paragraph 
5.21 of the Controlling the Concentration 
of HMO’s Supplementary Planning 
Guidance as outlined in Option 1 in the 
report. 

 
ii) That Officers be requested to monitor 

the number of pre-applications received 
in relation to permitted development 
rights on HMO’s in order to gain a 
comprehensive picture of the affect of 
this change. 

 
Reason:  So that the SPD is fit for purpose and 

reflects current national advice. 
 
 
 

17. CITY OF YORK STREETSCAPE STRATEGY AND 
GUIDANCE.  
 
Members considered a report which presented the City of York 
Streetscape Strategy and Guidance document at Annex A 
which gave a strategic overview, detailed analysis and guidance 
for the maintenance, management and enhancement of the 
city’s streets and spaces, as part of the Reinvigorate York 
programme. 
 
As York remained one of the few cities without a public realm 
strategy the production of this had been seen as a priority for 
the Reinvigorate York Board to inform future city centre 
improvement work. 
 
Officers presented the document, outlining the problems which 
they had tried to overcome, the 6 key strategic principles and 
the proposed implementation framework. It was noted that 
Officers had, as far as possible, included all the comments 
received. Members expressed their appreciation to Officers for 
the work undertaken. 



 

 

 
Members made a number of comments in relation to the 
document the main ones being: 
 
General 

 York’s attractiveness came from its differences, the 
buildings and roofscapes 

 Questioned how the report related to the rural areas and 
villages. Officers confirmed that the detail in the document 
had been designed to relate to the urban area however 
the principals related to all areas of the city. 

 Request for a presumption in favour of the retention of 
York flagstones when works were required on the city’s 
footpaths. Officers confirmed that wherever possible this 
would be done, however the paving policy, referred to in 
the report, was only an operating document rather than an 
approved policy 

 Key Gateway streets appeared to have been overlooked 
e.g. Layerthorpe 

 Secondary Shopping Streets – it was unclear as to which 
part of Heworth the report was referring to on the map at 
page 185  

 Questioned default style of bollard/bins suggested and 
policy for changing this, if appropriate. Officers confirmed 
that the default furniture was the baseline and other types, 
such as more contemporary styles may be suitable in 
some locations but should be of a high quality and reflect 
the setting. Replacement would be undertaken as and 
when necessary.  
 

Detailed Comments 

 Request to remove personal details in the consultation 
responses. Officers confirmed that this would be done. 

 Page 110 – The Vision: Reference in fifth paragraph to 
“Our visions for York are that: 
York must be for people/York must be for everyone” 
Officers agreed to remove one of these references 

 Need to ‘keep things simple’ for dementia sufferers. 
Officers confirmed that this document would help simplify 
the public realm for both residents and visitors 

 Request for wayfinding city information maps to be 
correctly orientated to assist visitors 

 Page 129 - Principle 6: Light and dark:  key message 
regarding architectural lighting required adding in to the 



 

 

text and there was a need to ensure safety in the darker 
areas. Officers agreed to reword this section accordingly 

 Page 132 – Footnote 4: amend to read ‘pers. comm, Sir 
Ron Cooke’ 

 Page 136 – Footways: Officers confirmed that 
recommended paving was available in specially reinforced 
versions that could be used in areas where vehicle over-
run was likely 

 Page 144 – Cycle Lanes and Tracks: consider some 
rewording in relation to the reference to cycle lanes on 
carriageways being at least 1.5m wide, recognising that 
although this was the target, some compromises may be 
required 

 Grates and service covers should be level with the 
carriageway. Grates should be laid perpendicular to the 
direction of travel to ensure cyclists safety. 

 Request for careful lighting design to ensure streetlights 
on footpaths did not leave the path in darkness. It was 
noted that this often related to lantern design and that 
discussions would be undertaken with highway Officers. 

 Reference to the issues of lighting in private car parks. 
Officers to add in reference to light pollution in appropriate 
section  

 When replacing high level lighting, note should be taken of 
the location of adjacent trees and lighting sited accordingly 

 Architectural lighting trial – Officers to report back on 
results 

 Page 148 - Pavement Cafes: expand final bullet point to 
include the appropriateness of parasols  

 Page 153 – Planters and Planting Beds: Photo to be 
added of a raised bed 

 Page 154 – Public Art: Second line to read ‘William Etty’ 
and third paragraph to include reference to ‘The Chalfonts’ 

 Officers confirmed that the ‘Wayfinding Strategy for the 
City’ would be looking at street advertisement of city 
events and the Digital York initiative at the digital aspects 
of advertising 

 Officers confirmed that the authority had no control over 
advertising on public utility street cabinets however one of 
the next steps would involve discussions with these bodies 

 Page 162 – Waste Management: reference to a number of 
city centre businesses without suitable areas to store 
waste bins. Confirmed that Officers were looking at the 



 

 

possibility of trialling a fenced area or providing bins 
elsewhere for businesses to deposit their waste. 

 Page 165 – Cycling Signage: prior to removal of any cycle 
lane signs Officers to check with Police as to their legal 
necessity 

 Page 167: Insert photo of good example of wall mounted 
sign 

 Page 167 – Street Signs: noted that in some areas, 
traditional signage for street names was also sited on the 
lamppost of the street opposite. Officers agreed to add in 
the reference  

 Page 184/185 – Secondary Zones: Locations – Officers to  
include definition of secondary shopping streets and 
correct naming of streets on the map 

 Page 188 – Street Furniture – include reference to bus 
stops 

 Page 196 – Ban on all ‘for sale’ and to ‘let signs’ in 
conservation areas – suggested working with agents to 
reduce need for advertising which could now be 
undertaken online 

     
Consideration was also given to the extensive consultation 
responses and to the following options: 
 
Option one: To accept the document and support or recommend 
its consideration by cabinet or cabinet member for adoption as a 
key council document. 
 
Option two: to reject the document and not to support or 
recommend its consideration by cabinet or cabinet member for 
adoption as a key council document. 
 
Recommended:  i) That, in line with Option1 Cabinet 

approve adoption of the City of York 
Streetscape Strategy and Guidance 
document subject to the above 
mentioned amendments and additions. 

 
ii) That consideration be given to future 

expansion of this work to cover the rural 
areas of the city. 

 
 



 

 

Reason: As this document is urgently required to 
provide much needed and long overdue 
guidance in the use of materials and 
street furniture in the city.  

 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr D Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.50 pm]. 


